
 Upcoming Agenda Item(s) 

  Page 1 of 5 

September 26, 2018 
 

A. Draft Agenda Item #16: Authorize (1) the acceptance of a donation in the amount of $75,000.00 from 
TXU Energy to provide temporary financial assistance through the Martin Luther King, Jr. Community 
Center to individuals and families who are experiencing a temporary financial crisis - Financing: 
Energy Emergency Assistance Fund (city-wide) 
 

B. Draft Agenda Item #17: Authorize the (1) acceptance of a grant from the Cities for Financial 
Empowerment Fund, Inc. in the amount of $20,000.00 for municipal engagement support to improve 
the financial stability of low- and moderate-income households by embedding financial empowerment 
strategies into local government infrastructure for the period September 26, 2018 to March 31, 2019; 
(2) receipt and deposit of grant funds in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 in the Cities for Financial 
Empowerment Grant 18-19 Fund; (3) establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00 in the Cities for Financial Empowerment Grant 18-19 Fund; and (4) execution of the grant 
agreement and all terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement - Not to exceed 
$20,000.00 - Financing: Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc. Grant Funds (city-wide) 
 

C. Draft Agenda Item #18: Authorize the second one-year renewal option and increase funding to the 
Interlocal Agreement with Texas A&M University Health Science Center dba Texas A&M University 
College of Dentistry to administer the Clinical Dental Care Program approved by Resolution No. 16-
1564 and amended by Resolution No. 17-0839, to provide dental health services to low-to-moderate 
income seniors aged 60 and older residing within the city of Dallas - Not to exceed $400,000.00, from 
$675,000.00 to $1,075,000.00 - Financing: General Fund (city-wide) 
 

D. Draft Agenda Item #19: Authorize the second one-year renewal option to increase funds to the 
contract with Senior Citizens of Greater Dallas, Inc. to administer the Older American Employment 
Initiative Program to provide employment assistance and information to low-to-moderate income 
adults aged 60 and above throughout Dallas as follows: training and job techniques, job search 
referrals, community presentations on employment training, employee/business presentations and 
quarterly reporting on the Dallas older adult job market - Not to exceed $137,280.00, from 
$172,806.00 to $310,086.00 - Financing: General Fund (city-wide) 

 
E. Draft Agenda Item #20: Authorize contracts with fully-licensed child care providers pursuant to the 

Child Care Services Program (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) administered by the 
Office of Community Care, and with any other fully-licensed child care providers selected by eligible 
parents who meet the requirements of the child care services program for the period October 1, 2018 
through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $253,675.00 - Financing:  2018-19 Community 
Development Block Grant Funds (city-wide) 
 

F. Draft Agenda Item #46: Authorize (1) a grant agreement between the City of Dallas and Bridge Steps 
to be funded by Texas Health and Human Services Commission for the Healthy Community 
Collaborative Program for FY 2018-19 (Grant No. 2016-049507-001B) in an amount not to exceed 
$504,201.00 for Bridge Steps to provide (a) coordination/assessment, supportive services, expanded 
housing services for temporary shelters through outreach and housing units, residential treatment and 
detox treatment to homeless individuals, and (b) a private 1:1 cash match in the amount not to exceed 



 Upcoming Agenda Item(s) 

  Page 2 of 5 

$504,201.00 for the period September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019; and (2) execution of the 
grant agreement - Total not to exceed $504,201.00 - Texas Health and Human Services Commission 
Grant Funds $504,201.00. (city-wide) 
 

G. Draft Agenda Item #47: Authorize (1) a grant agreement between the City of Dallas and Shelter 
Ministries of Dallas dba Austin Street Center to be funded by the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission  for Healthy Community Collaborative Program for FY 2018-19 (Grant No. 2016-049507-
001B) in an amount not to exceed $504,201.00 for Shelter Ministries of Dallas dba Austin Street 
Center to provide: (a) emergency shelter and a wide range of supportive services to homeless 
individuals who suffer from mental illness, substance abuse disorder or co-occurring psychiatric 
disorders; and (b) a private 1:1 cash match in the amount not to exceed $504,201.00 for the period 
September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019; and (2) execution of the grant agreement - Total not to 
exceed $504,201.00 -  Financing:  Texas Health and Human Services Commission Grant Funds (city-
wide)  

 
H. Draft Agenda Item #48: Authorize (1) a grant agreement between the City of Dallas and CitySquare to 

be funded by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission for the Healthy Community 
Collaborative Program for FY 2018-19 (Grant No. 2016-049507-001B) in an amount not to exceed 
$491,598.00 for CitySquare to provide: (a) coordination, assessment and supportive services, 
expanded housing services for temporary shelters through outreach and housing units, residential 
treatment and detox treatment to homeless individuals ; and (b) a private 1:1 cash match in the 
amount not to exceed $491,598.00 for the period September 1, 2018 through August 31, 2019; and 
(2) execution of the grant agreement - Total not to exceed $491,598.00 - Financing: Texas Health and 
Human Services Commission Grant Funds $491,598.00. (city-wide) 

 
I. Draft Agenda Item #49: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with Health 

Services of North Texas, Inc. to provide scattered site housing assistance for persons with HIV/AIDS 
for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $585,674 - Financing:  
2017-18 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($103,163) and 2018-19 Housing 
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($482,511) (city-wide) 
 

J. Draft Agenda Item #50: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with My 
Second Chance, Inc. to provide facility based housing assistance for persons with HIV/AIDS for the 
period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $183,598 - Financing:  2018-19 
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds (city-wide) 

 
K. Draft Agenda Item #51: Authorize the exercise of the second of two twelve-month renewal options to 

the contract, with Open Arms Inc. dba Bryan’s House to provide child care services for persons with 
HIV/AIDS for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $56,262 - 
Financing:  2018-19 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds (city-wide) 

 
L. Draft Agenda Item #52: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with PWA 

Coalition of Dallas, Inc. dba AIDS Services of Dallas to provide facility based housing assistance for 
persons with HIV/AIDS for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019  - Not to exceed 
$1,231,723 - Financing:  2016-17 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds 
($82,835) , 2017-18 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($335,863), 2018-19 
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($813,025) (city-wide) 



 Upcoming Agenda Item(s) 

  Page 3 of 5 

 
M. Draft Agenda Item #53: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with Legacy 

Counseling Center, Inc. to provide facility based housing assistance for persons with HIV/AIDS for the 
period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $273,108 - Financing:  2018-19 
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds (city-wide) 
 

N. Draft Agenda Item #54: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with Legacy 
Counseling Center, Inc. to provide housing information services and resource identification for 
persons with HIV/AIDS for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed 
$151,012 - Financing:  2016-17 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($15,382), 
2017-18 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($18,830), 2018-19 Housing 
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($116,800) (city-wide) 

 
O. Draft Agenda Item #55: Authorize the second twelve-month renewal option to the contract with Legacy 

Counseling Center, Inc. to provide master leasing and emergency vouchers for homeless persons 
with HIV/AIDS for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $469,579 - 
Financing:  2018-19 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds 
 (city-wide) 
 

P. Draft Agenda Item #56: Authorize (1) the second five-year renewal option to the amended and 
restated Management Services Contract, Phase II, with Bridge Steps, for continued operation of The 
Bridge for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2023; (2) funding for the period October 
1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $4,470,000.00; (3) new good 
neighbor provisions relating to community engagement and internal and external operations; and (4) 
up to 50 pay-to-stay shelter beds for stays of up to 90 days per person at a rate of $12.00 per person 
per night, for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed 
$235,000.00 - Total not to exceed $4,705,000.00 - Financing: General Fund (city-wide) 
 

Q. Draft Agenda Item #57: Authorize (1) the acceptance of a Continuum of Care Grant (“CoC Grant”) 
(Grant No. TX0236L6T001709 and CFDA No. 14.267) from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”) for the City of Dallas’ Gateway to Permanent Supportive Housing project 
in an amount not to exceed $718,103.00, to provide project-based rental assistance and case 
management for single chronically homeless persons, for the period October 1, 2018 through 
September 30, 2019; (2) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed $718,103.00 
in the FY17 CoC Grant-Gateway to Permanent Supportive  Housing FY19 Fund; (3) the receipt and 
deposit of grant funds as reimbursement from HUD in an amount not to exceed $718,103.00  in FY17 
CoC Grant-Gateway to Permanent Supportive Housing FY19 Fund; (4) a local cash match from the 
City of Dallas in an amount not to exceed $96,550.00; (5) the acceptance of in-kind contributions for 
the Project and execution of an agreement with one or more local partner agencies in an amount not 
to exceed $82,976.00; (6) an amendment to the Memoranda of Understanding, previously approved 
by Resolution No. 17-1413, between the City of Dallas and The Vineyards at the Forest Edge 
Apartments, The Vineyards at Ranch Apartments and The Way Apartments for the period October 1, 
2018 through September 30, 2019; and (7) execution of the grant agreement - Total not to exceed 
$897,629.00 - Financing:  U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant Funds 
($718,103.00), In-Kind Contribution ($82,976.00) and General Fund ($96,550.00) (subject to 
appropriation) (city-wide) 
 



 Upcoming Agenda Item(s) 

  Page 4 of 5 

R. Draft Agenda Item #58: Authorize (1) the acceptance of a Continuum of Care (CoC) Grant (“CoC 
Grant”) (Grant No. TX0050L6T001710 and CFDA No. 14.267) from the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (“HUD”) for the City of Dallas’ Shelter Plus Care ORC project (“Project”) in an 
amount not to exceed $106,328.00, to provide rental assistance for permanent housing for homeless 
veterans with disabilities, for the period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; (2) an 
amendment to the grant agreement to convert the Project from sponsor-based rental assistance to 
tenant-based rental assistance and discontinue Operation Relief Center, Inc. as project sponsor; (3) 
the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed $106,328.00 in the FY17 CoC Grant-
Shelter Plus Care-ORC FY19 Fund; (4) the receipt and deposit of grant funds as reimbursement from 
HUD in an amount not to exceed $106,328.00 in FY17 CoC Grant-Shelter Plus Care-ORC FY19 
Fund; (5) a local cash match from the City of Dallas in an amount not to exceed $14,300.00; (6) the 
acceptance of in-kind contributions for the Project and execution of an agreement with one or more 
local partner agencies in an amount not to exceed $12,282.00; and (7) execution of the grant 
agreement and amendment - Total not to exceed $132,910.00 - Financing:  U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development Grant Funds ($106,328.00), In-Kind Contribution ($12,282.00) and 
General Fund ($14,300.00) (subject to appropriation) (city-wide) 
 

S. Draft Agenda Item #59: Authorize (1) the acceptance of a Continuum of Care Grant (“CoC Grant”) 
(Grant No. TX0085L6T001710 and CFDA No. 14.267) from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”) for the City of Dallas’ My Residence Program (Rapid Re-housing) 
(“Project”) in the amount not to exceed $435,627.00, to provide tenant-based rental assistance and 
case management for homeless families and single homeless persons, for the period October 1, 2018 
through September 30, 2019; (2) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed 
$435,627.00 in the FY17 CoC Grant-My Residence Program-Rapid Re-Housing FY19 Fund; (3) the 
receipt and deposit of grant funds as reimbursement from HUD in an amount not to exceed 
$435,627.00 in the FY17 CoC Grant-My Residence Program-Rapid Re-Housing FY19 Fund; (4) a 
local cash match from the City of Dallas in an amount not to exceed $58,575.00; (5) the acceptance of 
in-kind contributions for the Project and execution of an agreement with one or more local partner 
agencies in an amount not to exceed $50,332.00; and (6) execution of the grant agreement - Total not 
to exceed $544,534.00 - Financing: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant 
Funds ($435,627.00), In-Kind Contribution ($50,332.00), and General Fund ($58,575.00) (subject to 
appropriation) (city-wide) 
 

T. Draft Agenda Item #60: Authorize (1) the acceptance of a Continuum of Care Grant (“CoC Grant”) 
(Grant No. TX0072L6T001710 and CFDA No. 14.267) from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”) for the City of Dallas’ Shelter Plus Care project (“Project”) in an amount 
not to exceed $1,528,930.00, to provide tenant-based rental assistance for permanent housing and 
supportive services for homeless persons with disabilities and their families for the period October 1, 
2018 through September 30, 2019; (2) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed 
$1,528,930.00 in the FY17 CoC Grant-Shelter Plus Care-PSH FY19 Fund; (3) the receipt and deposit 
of grant funds as reimbursement from HUD in an amount not to exceed $1,528,930.00 in FY17 CoC 
Grant-Shelter Plus Care-PSH FY19 Fund; (4) a local cash match from the City of Dallas in an amount 
not to exceed $205,575.00; (5) the acceptance of in-kind contributions for the Project and execution of 
an agreement with one or more local partner agencies in an amount not to exceed $176,658.00; and 
(6) execution of the grant agreement - Total not to exceed $1,911,163.00 - Financing:  U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant Funds ($1,528,930.00), In-Kind Contribution 
($176,658.00) and General Fund ($205,575.00) (subject to appropriation) (city-wide) 



 Upcoming Agenda Item(s) 

  Page 5 of 5 

 
U. Draft Agenda Item #61: Authorize (1) an amendment to accept additional grant funds from the Texas 

Health and Human Services Commission for Contract No. 2016-049507-001B, Amendment No. 2, in 
the amount of $1,500,000.00 to provide services to homeless individuals who have a mental illness, 
substance abuse use or co-occurring psychiatric disorder through the Healthy Community 
Collaborative program in an amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00  for the period of September 1, 2018 
through August 31, 2019; (2) a private 1:1 cash match by the City, through its subcontractors, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00; (3) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to 
exceed $1,500,000.00 in the HHSC-FY 2019 Healthy Community Collaborative Grant 18-19 Fund; 
and (4) receipt and deposit of grant funds for reimbursement in an amount not to exceed 
$1,500,000.00 by THHSC in the HHSC-FY 2019 Healthy Community Collaborative Grant 18-19 Fund; 
(5) execution of the grant agreement - Total not to exceed $1,500,000.00 - Financing:  Texas Health 
and Human Services Commission Grant Funds (city-wide) 
 

V. Draft Agenda Item #62: Authorize an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County/Dallas County Health 
and Human Services to provide scattered site housing assistance for persons with HIV/AIDS for the 
period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 - Not to exceed $1,900,855.00 - Financing: 
2016-17 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($153,334.00), 2017-18 Housing 
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($177,184.00), and 2018-19 Housing Opportunities 
for Persons with AIDS Grant Funds ($1,570,337.00) (city-wide) 
 

W. Draft Agenda Item #63: Authorize an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to accept $1,000,000, 
for homeless assistance services to be provided at The Bridge, for the period October 1, 2018 through 
September 30, 2019 - Revenue:  $1,000,000 (city-wide) 
 
 
 

 




